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Mr. Barney Chan

Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 25
Alameda, CA 94502 ,

SUBJECT:  Results of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, May 1997
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Chan:

The above referenced report is being forwarded to you at the request of Penske Truck
Leasing Co. The report details the resuits of the quarterly groundwater monitoring well
sampling for May 1997 at the former Penske Truck Leasing Facility at 725 Julie Ann Way,
Oakland. The quarterly sampling has been completed in response to the requirements for
groundwater sampling contained in the Alameda County Health Care Services, Department
of Environmental Health (ACHCSA) letter to Penske dated October 24, 1989.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

A

Paul V. Hehn, R.G.
Project Geologist/Project Manager

Attachment: Results of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, May 1997

cc: Mr. Richard G. Saut
Penske Truck Leasing Co.

1050 Marina Way South+ Richmond, California 94804 « (510) 233-3200« FAX (510) 233-3204



Truck Leasing

Via Fax 510-233-3204

September 29, 1997

Mr. Paul Hehn
Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

Re: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
725 Julie Ann Way
Qakland, CA

Dear Paul,

| have reviewed and approve the above referenced report. Please forward the
appropriate number of copies to the required regulatory agencies. Please provide two
copies for my file with a copy of your report transmittal letters to the agencies. f you
have questions or need assistance please call my office at 610-775-6010.

Sincerely,

U Lol Co?

. Richard G. Saut
Environmental Project Manager

RGS/csk

12092997 rgs

PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO. / ROUTE 10 GREEN HILLS / P.O. BOX 7635 / READING, PA 19603-7635
TELEPHCNE: 610-775-6121 / FAX: 610-775-6442
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September 12, 1997
Project No. RC0019.010

Mr. Richard G. Saut
Environmental Project Manager
Penske Truck Leasing Co., L.P.
Route 10, Green Hills

P.O. Box 7635

Reading, PA 19603-7635

SUBJECT:  Results of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
May 1997
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Saut:

May 28, 1997, at the former Penske Truck Leasing Co. (Penske) facility referenced above
(Figure 1). The scope of work for this project was presented to Penske in a Geraghty &
Miller, Tnc. (Geraghty & Miller) letter dated January 25, 1996. The scope of work for
groundwater monitoring and sampling consists of collecting depth-to-water measurements,
total-well-depth measurements, and water samples from selected wells. The scope of work
also includes the preparation of quarterly groundwater sampling and monitoring reports
based on the data and groundwater samples collected. This quarterly groundwater sampling
and monitoring program is related to the containment zone (CZ) concept remedial approach
approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB) in
its letter to Penske dated March 25, 1994,

RECENT REVISIONS TO THE QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Telephone conversations and written correspondence took place between Penske, the
ACHCSA, and Geraghty & Miller about groundwater sampling and monitoring at this site.
The ACHCSA stated in a letter to Penske dated October 23, 1996, that the previous

compliance concentration for benzene in groundwater, 21 micrograms per liter {ug/L), was

l This report presents the results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring performed on
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too low. The ACHCSA referred to a recent study by the RWQCB at the San Francisco
Airport in which an estuary compliance concentration for benzene of 71 pg/L was deemed to
be a more appropriate concentration for groundwater near estuaries similar to the former
Penske site. In a letter to Penske dated December 6, 1996, the ACHCSA agreed that the
compliance concentration for benzene in groundwater at this site would be increased from the
current 21 pg/L to the ACHCSA-recommended 71 pg/L. The ACHCSA further agreed that,
if the new compliance concentration of 71 g/l was exceeded in the guard wells (Wells
MW-3 or MW-7), the corresponding downgradient compliance wells (Well MW-6
downgradient from Guard Well MW-3, and Well MW-8 downgradient from Guard Well
MW-7) would be sampled during the next quarterly sampling event. During the current
quarter, Compliance Well MW-8 was sampled at the request of the ACHCSA.

FIELD PROCEDURES

The quarterly groundwater monitoring was performed on May 28, 1997. In
accordance with the CZ remedial approach monitoring and sampling plan referenced above,
monitoring was completed and groundwater samples were collected from Monitoring Wells
MW-1 through MW-5, and MW-7. Compliance Well MW-8 was also monitored and
sampled during this quarter as requested by the ACHCSA. The monitoring-well locations

are shown in Figure 2.

Prior to sampling, depth-to-water measurements were obtained from all on-site wells.
Additionally, the wells were checked for the presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons. Liquid-
phase hydrocarbons were measured in Wells MW-1 (0.02 feet) and MW-7 (0.07 feet) during
this monitoring event. Each well sampled was purged of at least four casing volumes of
water. At Penske’s request, additional purging was performed to remove dissolved-phase
petrolenm hydrocarbons from the groundwater. The exact volume of water removed during
the extra purging is unknown, but exceeded the minimum of four casing volumes. Prior to
sampling each well, all equipment that entered the well was washed m a solution of
nonphosphate detergent and water and then triple rinsed in deionized water. Purged water
was monitored for pH, temperature, and specific conductance. A summary of the field data is
presented in Table 1. Following purging, groundwater samples were collected using a new
disposable polyethylene bailer for each well. The purged water was removed by a Penske-

contracted vacuum truck for proper dispesal.
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A trip blank, consisting of a sample vial containing laboratory-grade water,
accompanied the sample vials from the laboratory to the site and back to the laboratory, and
was also submitted for analysis. The purpose of the trip blank is to assess whether any of the
compounds analyzed for may have been imparted to the samples by air in the vicinity of the
sample bottles during shipping, by the sample container, by the preservative, or by other

€X0genous sources.

Groundwater samples were put into the appropriate USEPA-approved containers,
placed on ice, and transported to Sequoia Analytical (Sequoia), in Walnut Creek, California,
along with appropriate chain-of-custody documentation. The water samples were analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (USEPA Method 8015, modified); TPH
as diesel (USEPA Method 8015, modified); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
(BTEX) (USEPA Method 8020); and total dissolved solids (TDS) (USEPA Method 160.1).

RESULTS

SHALLOW GROUNDWATER FLOW

A summary of the depth-to-water data is presented in Table 1. Depth to water ranged
from 5.21 feet (Monitoring Well MW-5) to 6.65 feet (Monitoring Well MW-2) below the
ground surface. A contour map based on the groundwater elevation data collected May 28,
1997, is presented in Figure 2. The historic shallow groundwater flow is toward the west;
however, there are local variations in flow directions at the facility, as indicated by the

groundwater contours from the data collected during May 1997.

The difference in the elevation of the groundwater surface between Wells MW-2 and
MW-1 is 0.08 feet, producing a hydraulic gradient (slope of the groundwater surface) of
approximately 0.0009 in a northwesterly direction.

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A summary of the groundwater analytical results is presented in Table 2. Copies of
the certified laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documentation are included in
Attachment 1. TPH as gasoline was detected in the groundwater samples from Monitoring
Wells MW-1 (2,100 pg/L), MW-4 (11,000 pg/L), MW-5 (60 pug/L), MW-7 (390,000 ng/L),
and MW-8 (480 pg/L). TPH as diesel was detected in the groundwater samples collected
from Monitoring Wells MW-1 (28,000 pg/L.), MW-2 (3,700 pg/L}, MW-3 (240 pg/L), MW-4

Project No. RC0019.010 May 1997 Quarterly Report
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(1,000,000 pg/L), MW-5 (560 pg/L), MW-7 (440,000 pg/L), and MW-8 (200 pg/L).
Benzene was detected in the groundwater samples collected from Monitoring Wells MW-1-
(230 pg/L), and MW-8 (2.5 ug/L). All other BTEX constituent results are presented in Table
2. TPH as gasoline and BTEX were not detected in the trip blank. TDS was detected at
concentrations ranging from 830 milligrams per liter (mg/L) in Monitoring Well MW-2 to
4,100 mg/L in Monitoring Well MW-8 (Table 2).

FIELD PARAMETERS

As in all previous quarterly sampling events at this facility, the specific conductance
measurements for the groundwater purged during the sampling continue to be high (Table 1).

High concentrations of TDS were detected in the groundwater laboratory samples (Table 2).

COMPLIANCE WITH CONTAINMENT ZONE APPROACH

Benzene was not detected at concentrations exceeding the new compliance
concentration of 71 pug/L in the shallow groundwater samples collected from designated CZ-
concept Guard Wells MW-3 (Non-detect [ND]) and MW-5 (ND). Due to the high detection
limit for benzene in the groundwater sample collected from Guard Well MW-7 (<1,000
pg/L), the exact concentration of benzene in this well is unknown. At the request of the
ACHCSA, Compliance Well MW-8 was sampled during this quarterly event. The benzene
concentration detected in the groundwater sample collected from Compliance Well MW-8

(2.5 ng/L) was below the compliance concentration for benzene.

During this quarterly groundwater sampling event, the concentrations of TPH as
gasoline increased in the groundwater samplcs from Wells MW-5 (from ND to 60 pg/L),
MW-7 (from 15,000 ug/L to 390,000 pg/L), and MW-8 (from 340 pg/L to 480 ug/L). The
concentrations of TPH as diesel increased in the groundwater samples from Wells MW-2
(from 1,000 pg/L to 3,700 pg/L), MW-3 (from 140 to 240 pg/L), and MW-4 (from 470,000
pg/L to 1,000,000 pg/L). The concentration of benzene increased in the groundwater sample
collected from Well MW-8 (from 2.1 pg/L to 2.5 pg/L).

The concentration of TPH as gasoline decreased in the groundwater samples collected
from Wells MW-1 (from 2,900 pg/L to 2,100 pg/L) and MW-4 (from 64,000 pg/L to 11,000
ug/L). The concentrations of TPH as diesel decreased in the groundwater samples collected
from Wells MW-1 (from 200,000 pg/L to 28,000 ug/L), MW-5 (from 1,100 pg/L to 560
pg/L), MW-7 (from 1,500,000 pg/L to 440,000 pg/L), and MW-8 (from 2,500 pg/L to 200
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ng/L),. The concentrations of benzene decreased in the groundwater samples collected from
Well MW-1 (from 260 pg/L to 230 pg/L).

At the request of Penske, additional groundwater purging will be continued during
future quarterly events. The additional purging will help remove petroleum hydrocarbons

from the groundwater downgradient from the former tank excavation.

Geraghty & Miller appreciates the opportunity to be of service to Penske. If you have
any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call us.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLER INC.

/DUZL/

Paul V. Hehn, R.G.
Project Geologist/Project Manager

Gary W. Keyes
Principal Engineer/Associate
San Francisco Regional Manager

Attachments: References

Table 1 Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and
Casing Elevation Data
Table 2 Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results —

Monthly and Quarterly Sampling

Figure 1 Site Location Map
Figure 2 Shallow Groundwater Contours - May 1997
Figure 3 Benzene Concentrations - May 1997

Attachment 1 Copies of Certified Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody
Documentation
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Dapth to Top of Casing  Top ofWater ~ Measured Depth Caleuleted Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Water () Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b} Volums Temp. sC Diometer
well Date tfoet) (feet) {feof) (feet) [_gqﬂons) {gallons) gH (°F) {pS/cm} {inches)
MW-1 2-Oct-$0 976 542 -4.34 37.28 58.56 47 6.71 87.5 5,280 4

28-Feb-21 8.54 -3.12 33.58 45.00 70 6.30 6560 9,700
25-Mar-%1 7.35 -1.93 33.50 71.00 75 4.50 44.0 7,200
1-May-21 7.91 -2.49 3370 67.00 51 6.20 65.0 3,500
5-Aug-91 8.63 -3.21 NM 51.00 &8 NM 43.6 7,690
23-Oct-21 2.00 -3.58 33.77 67.00 67 9.40 64.2 7470
&-Jan-92 8.52 -3.10 33.87 45.00 6% 9.40 &63.2 6,640
20-Jul-92 7.94 -2.52 33.95 65.02 66 7.20 65.7 6,410
23-Oct-92 8.62 -3.20 33.57 64.80 &0 7.50 é9.8 1,930
4-Feb-93 6.55 543 () 112 33.84 70,96 71 8.02 85.0 9,520
8-Apr-93 6.37 -0.94 33.80 71.32 65 660 66.7 =2,000
6-Aug-93 7.3¢% -1.94 33.88 68.67 &9 7.22 é8.1 5,890
28-Qct-93 7.85 -2.42 33.80 67.48 68 7.00 68.3 5910
1-Feb-94 7.25 -1.82 33.9¢9 6952 70 7.63 43.2 7,610
12-Sep-94 6.75 -1.32 33.95 70.72 70 8.90 75.8 7,950
23-Nev-94 6.13 -0.70 33.93 72.28 73 &6.10 66.2 »2,000
21-Feb-95 6.00 Q.57 34,00 5544 54 7.36 70 890
23-May-95 6.04 -0.61 34.00 54.52 . 56 AR 66.2 5920
16-Aug-95 6.03 -0.60 34.00 5594 54 7.27 69.3 5,510
21-Mov-25 6.90 -1.47 34.00 52.85 54 7.9 67.8 5720
13-Feb-94 5.18 0.25 3387 74 .59 »75 7 /1.2 6,070
13-May-926 6.10 Q.67 MM 72.20tf) 73 &5 764 14,370
28-Aug-96 6.17 -0.74 33.85 71.96 72 7 B5.5 4,820
21-Nov-96 6.09 -0.84 33.92 72.43 >73 &.5 77.8 7,890
20-Feb-97 5.41 0.02 33.94 7417 »75 6.0 66.3 1,900
28-May-97 5.98 -0.53 NM 72.69 (f) =73 8.0 77 9,000

Project No. RC0079.010 G:\P_TO_ZAPENSKE\PENS T POONRCD | #TONGTGWRITS\RFTSS7\TABLES \TE T FLD.XLS



1

Page 2 of 7
Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Cakland, California.
Depthte  TopofCasing  Top of Water Measured Depth Caleulated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Water () Elevation Flevation of Well {a} Purge Volume (b) Yolume Temp. 5C Diameter
Well Date {feet) (feet) {feet} {feet) {gallons} {gallons) pH (°F} {pS/cm} {inches)
MwW-2 2-Cet90 10,38 6.21 -4.17 32,97 48.07 47 6.92 86.4 5,460 4
28-Feb-21 219 -2.98 29.39 53.00 55 6.60 4.0 2,000
25-Mar-91 7.95 -1.74 29.3¢9 57.00 70 6.60 43.0 6,400
1-May-91 8.58 -2.37 29.40 55.00 50 6.20 64.0 3,000
5-Aug-21 9.33 -3.12 NM 40.00 54 NM 851 5,680
23-Oct-91 e.87 -3.36 29.35 52.00 53 7.60 65.4 7,870
&-Jan-92 2.08 -2.87 29.50 53.00 53 2.18 62.8 6,990
20-0-92 8.60 -2.3% 29.45 54.21 55 6.50 652 6,690
. 23-Oet-92 9.33 -3.12 29.18 51.60 55 7.20 é%.8 1,900
4-Fab-93 717 6.20 (¢} -0.97 20.37 57.72 55 8.25 &4.0 10,310
8-Apr-93 6.95 0.75 T 29.32 58.16 &0 6.90 66.7 >2,000
6-Aug-93 8.05 -1.85 2933 5533 &66.5 7.26 &6.4 6,250
28-Oct-93 8.50 -2.30 29.43 54.40 55 7.08 71.2 6,780
1-Feb-%4 7.87 -1.67 29.54 56.32 57 8.35 62.4 8,250
12-Sep-74 7.42 -1.22 29.45 57.24 64 {e) 69.% 8,130
22-Mov-94 6.75 -0.55 29.50 5915 &0 6.8 67.6 2,000
21-Feb-95 6,20 0.00 30.00 4712 48 6.97 &4 1,050
23-May-95 6.10 0.10 30.00 44.60 48 718 703 7710
16-Aug-%5 6.69 -0.49 30.00 46.62 44 742 &5 4,790
21-Nov-95 762 -1.42 30.00 43.64 45 7.30 67.6 7,250
13-Feb-96 581 0.39 29 .47 61.51 =62 7 /1.8 2,890
13-May-%6 6,40 -0.20 NM 59,98 (R 60 5.5 74.4 860
28-Aug-94 7.1 -0.91 29.42 58.00 =58 é 83.5 590
21-Nov-94 641 -0.21 29.43 59.85 =40 é&.5 76.3 4,180
20-Feb-97 6.26 -0.06 29.54 60.52 »61 6.5 65.2 1,940
28-May-97 6,65 -0.45 NM 59510 =60 7.0 73.6 5,540
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Page 3 of 7
Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, California.
Depth to Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth Caleulated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Water {u) Elevation Elevation of Well [a} Purge Volume (b} Volume Temp. sC Diameter
Well Dafe  (feet) {feet) {faet} {feet) (gallons} {grallons) pH {°F) {5/ em) (inches)
MW-3 2-0et-90 1038 6.10 -4.28 37.08 56.82 54 489 884 439 4

28-Feb-91 2.45 -3.35 31.61 58.00 60 810 660 1,020
25-Mar-21 7.98 -1.88 31.60 70.00 75 6.40 65.0 8,200
1-May-91 8.58 -2.48 33.70 45.00 50 440 670 4,100
5-Aug-91 9.28 -3.16 NM 50.00 67 NM 64.1 &,1%0
23-Qct-91 9.60 -3.50 33.48 66.00 66 730 473 8,430
&-Jan-%2 9.08 -2.98 33.64 64.00 64 9.98 81.7 7,010
20-)ul-92 8.59 -2.49 33.76 65.44 64 6.80 46.0 7.540
23-Qct-92 9.30 -3.20 33.47 63.40 65 750 716 1,800
A-Feh-93 719 6.10 (¢} -1.09 3345 68.7% 65 829 &40 10,290
8-Apr-93 6.98 -0.88 33.55 69.08 72 6.90 é8.2 »2,000
é-Aug-93 8.01 -1.91 33.55 64.40 56 {d) 743 673 5,490
28-0Oc1-93 2.45 -2.35 33.460 65.40 64 7.02 720 6,590
1-Feb-94 8.03 -1.93 33.74 64.84 67 832 633 8,400
12-Sep-94 7.39 -1.29 33.70 68.40 70 7.73 8.7 8,030
22-Nov-94 6.76 -0.66 33.75 7017 70 6.60 658  »2,000
21-Feb-95 6.36 -0.24 33.50 53.74 54 699 854 880
23-May-95 6.48 -0.38 33.50 52.69 54 7.25 68.7 6,060
16-Aug-95 6.43 -0.53 33.50 53.74 54 7.53 66.1 5,390
21-Nov-95 7.51 -1.41 33.50 50.68 52 734 674 5,730
13-Feb-96 591 Q.19 33.49 72.24 »73 7 71.5 6,790
13-May-96 6.36 -0.26 NM 71.06(f) >72 6.5 767 14,340
28-Aug-96 715 -1.05 33.52 &68.56 49 8 792 2,930
21-Nov-96 6.64 -0.54 33.54 69.94 >70 6.5 77.0 7,500
20-Feb-97 6.36 -0.26 33.67 71.00 =72 6.5 é8.7 4,180
28-May-97 5.62 -0.52 NM . 70.33 B »71 7.0 74.1 6,580
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Page 4 of 7
Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, Califernia.
Depthto  TopofCasing  Topof Water  Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Water [(a) Elevation Elevafion of Well [a) Purge Yolume {k} Volume Temp. SC Diameter
Well Date {feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) (gadlons) {gallons) pH {°F) (S em) {inches}
MW-4 4-Feb-93 6.68 5181c) -1.50 32.70 64.38 60 {d) NM 63.5 14,100 4

8-Apr-93 6.21 -1.03 33.04 69.76 70 6.80 49.1 »2,000

&-Aug-93 7.20 -2.02 32.92 &6.87 40 {d) 7.44 8.9 13,900

28-Qct-93 7.64 -2.46 3298 465.88 66 6.79 72.1 11,240

1-Feb-94 7.26 -2.08 33.31 &7.72 &8 8.65 63.6 18,110

12-5ep-94 6.55 -1.37 33.41 69.84 40 {d) 6.03 775 16,710

23-Nov-24 6.08 -0.90 33.35 70.%0 55 (d) 5.40 &8.7 »>2,000

21-Feb-95 5,36 -0.18 33.50 5571 48 (d) 6.83 80.2 B&C

23-May-95 5.05 0.13 33.50 55.48 59 8.71 66.5 12,050

14-Aug-25 543 -0.45 33.50 5574 33 (d) 7.34 698 B&70

21-Now-95 6.63 -1.45 33.50 52.3% 34 (d} 7.03 48.2 10,380

13-Feb-96 514 0.04 33.25 73.08 >74 7 753 4,020

13-May-96 575 -0.57 NM 71.50(f) >72 7 76.1  =20,000

28-Avg-?6 6.04 -0.86 33.20 70.61 >71 7.4 839 2,600

21-Nov-96 7.90 -2.72 33.17 65.70 66 6.5 759 8,940

20-Feb-97 529 -0.11 33.28 7277 »73 6.5 66.1 2,110

28-May-97 5.66 -0.48 NM 7181 »72 7.0 74 6,480

Project No. RCOG19.010
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Page 5 of 7
Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California,
* Depth o Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth Caleulated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Water [a) Flevafion Elevation of Well (o) Purge Volume (b} Yolume Temp. sC Diameter
Well Date {feel) {feet) (feet) {feet} {gallons) {gellons) pH °F} {pS/cm} linches)
MW-5 4-Feb-93 8.94 471 ) 4,23 31.40 61.65 40 {d} 8.43 63.2 16,870 4

B-Apr-93 5.43 -0.72 31.36 67.42 48 7.20 48.0 >2,000

&-Aug-93 6.1%9 -1.48 31.30 65.29 48 747 63.6 5,180

28-0ct-93 6.86 -2.15 31.43 6272 48 (d) 7.2 70.6 4,980

1-Feb-94 6.48 -1.77 31.43 64.84 49 {d) {e) 63.1 6,120

12-Sep-94 5.89 -1.18 31.43 66.40 39 (d) (e} &9.4 5,020

22-Nov-94 5.66 -0.95 37.44 67.02 58 (d} 6.80 68.4 »2,000

21-Feb-95 4.90 019 31.00 51.48 45 {d) 7.30 82.5 880

23-May-95 4.86 0,15 31.00 50.97 52 7.03 64.5 4,320

16-Aug-95 4.97 -0.24 31.00 52.06 36 (d) 7.48 67.5 3,900

21-Nov-925 5.82 -1.11 31.00 4910 32 (d) 7.26 &7.0 4,110

13-Feb-94 4.86 015 a4 69.03 =69 7 68.3 5,930

1.;3-Muy-96 5.06 -0.35 NM 68.51 (H) >6% é6.5 /1.9 2.830

2B-Aug-96 529 -0.58 31.34 67.73 >68 79 79.6 2,590

21-Nov-24 5.44 0.73 31.33 67.31 »67 6.5 76.0 7,260

20-Feb-97 4.468 0.03 31.45% 69.62 »70 4.5 0.7 1,990

28-May-97 5.21 -0.50 NM 68.25 »469 7.8 70.7 11,500
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Farmer Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, Califernia.
Depth to Top of Cosing  * Top of Water Measured Depth Caleulated Actual Purge Field Measurements Cusing
Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b) Volume Temp. SC Diameter
Well Date (feet) {feet) (feet) {feet} {gallons) {gallons) pH (°F} {pS/cm} {inches}
MW-4 12-Sep-94 &.56 537 -1.1%9 24.85 47.55 41 (d) (e) 71.2 12,970 4
22-Nov-94 6.04 -0.67 24.88 48.98 50 670 664  =2,000
21-Feb-95 NS MS NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95 532 0.05 24.70 NS NS NS NS NS
16-Aug-95 597 -0.60 24.70 NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-95 6.78 -1.41 24.70 NS NS NS NS NS
13-Feb-26 5.14 0.23 24.71 NS NS NS NS NS
13-May-94 5.64 0.27 NM NS NS NS NS NS
28-Aug-96 4.15 078 24.67 NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-94 571 -0.34 24.65 NS NS NS NS NS
20-Feb-97 538 -0.01 24.79 NS NS NS NS NS
28-May-97 5.93 -0.56 NM N$ N$ N5 NS N$
MwW-7 12-Sep-94 6.16 5.38 -0.78 28.57 58.08 &0 665 735 7,920 4
23-Nov-94 5.6] -0.23 28.4% _ 59.40 &0 6.00 64.6 »2,000
21-Feb-95 525 0,13 28.30 45.64 46 7.46 &2.5 10
23-May-95 5.10 0.28 28.30 45.24 46 7.2 45.0 5,740
16-Aug-95 542 -0.04 28.30 4574 46 7.36 &6.8 5,560
21-Nov-25 6.28 -0.90 28.30 42.99 44 7.29 659 5,650
13-Feb-96 4.64 0.74 28.39 61.75 >62 7 70.1 7,050
13-May-94 5.36 .02 NM 59.88 {f} »60 6.5 76.6 15,030
2B-Aug-96 6.20 -0.82 28.30 57.44 >58 7.4 76.4 3,980
21-Nov-96 8.12 -0.74 28.30 57.66 >58 4.5 752 8,400
20-Feb-97 570 -0.32 28.46 5917 >50 6.5 63.9 4,410
28-May-97 546 -0.02 NM 59.80 (f) =60 7.5 71.3 9,790
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Depthto  TopofCusing  Top of Water Measured Depth Caleuloted Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Water [a) Elevation Hevation of Well [a} Purge Volume (b) Yolume Temp. 5C Diameter
Well Date {feet) {Feet) {feet) (feet) (gallons) {gallons) pH {°F} (pS/em) {inches)
MW-8 12-Sep-%4 6.46 5.44 -1.02 2515 48.56 55 (e} (e 11,400 4
23-Nov-94 6.01 -0.57 2566 78.60 75 5.60 61.5 >2,000
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95 553 -0.09 25.40 NS NS NS NS NS
16-Aug-95 5.68 -0.24 25.40 NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-95 6.37 -0.93 2540 NS NS NS NS NS
13-Feh-96 536 Q.08 25.54 NS NS NS NS NS
13-May-96 562 -0.18 NM NS NS NS NS N3
28-Aug-96 617 -0.73 23.52 NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-96 574 -0.30 2545 51.24 52 6.5 73.6 2,300
20-Feb-97 510 0.34 2554 53.14 =54 é.5 é1.5 4,950
28-May-97 5.68 -0.24 NM 516310 =54 7.5 71.2 14,930
(a) Measured from top of PVC casing,
) Based on four casing volumes. '
(<) All well elevations resurveyed to site benchmark on February 10, 1993.
(d) Well went dry during purging.
(&) No reading - instrument malfunction.
&)} Purge volume estimated using well depth-to-bottom measurements from previous guatter.
5C Specific Conductance
(pS/em) Microsiemens per centimeber
NM Not measured
NS Well net sampled or menitored during this quarterly event,

All elevations are measured relative to a site benchmark (elevation 6.62" based on the City of Oakland datum which is

3 feet higher than mean sea level.
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Table 2:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Well Date TPH Gasoline (@)  TPH Diesel {a)  Benzene {b} Toluene (b}  Ethylbenzens (b)  Xylenes [} Total Dissplved Solids (<}
(rg/l) (vg/L) (po/Ll po/L) (/L) {pg/t) (mg/L)

MW-T  2-Qct-90 170 2,900 20 18 1.9 57
28-Feb-91 260 550 43 1 7 1
25-Mar-21 73 140 10 ND[<0.3) 0.5 ND{<Q.3)
1-May-91 ND{<50} (d) 22 ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3) NID}<0.3]
5-Aug-91 310 330 22 55 2.5 23
23-Cet-91 440 1,800 23 21 6.2 35
é-Jan-92 430 1,600 56 8.4 18 22
20-Jul-92 ND{<50} 25,000 0.4 08 1 2.1
23-0Oct-92 280 6,500 2.3 13 8.2 15
4-Feb-93 48 () 320 ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND(<0.3)
8-Apr-93 180 7,800 0.5 2.1 08 13 --
4-Aug-93 740 17,000 75 100 25 130 3,500
28-0ct-93 140 7,600 4.7 1.9 32 54 3,500
1-Feb-94 430 10,000 8.2 1.1 3.5 48 3,800
12-5ep-94 230 22,000 0.7 1.7 20 3.7 4,000
23-Nov-94 N <50} 1,700 ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<(.5) 0.6 3,600
21-Feb-95 ND{<50} 4,200 MND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 08 0.6 4,200
23-May-95 ND{ <50} 300 ND(<0.5} ND(<0.5) 2.1 20 3,800
16-Aug-95 ND{<50} 740 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 1.4 1.4 3,800
21-Now-%5 ND{<50) 410 ND[<0.5) ND(<0.5) 0.7 0.8 4,100
13-Feb-96 ND{<50} 400 ND(<0.5]  ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND[<0.5) 3,600
13-May-96 310 (k) 12,000 13 14 2.4 11 3,500
28-Aug-96 11,000 {k} 56,000 110 ND{<50} ND{<50Q) ND(<50) 3,300
21-Nov-96 65 k) 1,500 33 0.51 0.59 0.84 3,400
20-Fab-97 2,900 [k} 200,000 260 81 42 96 1,400
28-May-97 2,100 28,000 (o) 230 42 55 110 3,100
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Table 2:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Odkland, California.
Well  Date TPH Gasoline (a)  TPH Diesel {a)  Benzene (b} Tolvene (b} Ethylbenzene (b}  Xylenes {b)  Total Dissplved Solids {¢)
(pa/L) (pg/L) (pg/L) (pg/L} {pa/l) (pg/l) {mg/L}

MW-2  2-Oct-90 ND{<50} 80 0.4 ND(<(.3) ND{<0.3} 0.5
28-Fel-91 ND{<50) ND{<50) ND(<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3)
25-Mar-%1 ND{<50) ND{<50) ND{<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3)
1-May-21 ND{<50) {d} ND{<0.3} ND[<0.3) ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3}
5-Aug-91 ND{<50) ND{<5Q) MND{<0.3) ND{<0.3} ND{«0.3) ND{<0.3)
23-Oct-91 ND{<50) ND{<50) ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3)
6-Jan-92 11,000 1200 (e} ND{<0.3}) 83 82 @40
20-Jul-92 73 120 1.7 33 A 2é
23-Oct-92 MND(<50) ND(<50) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3) 0.5
A-Fab-93 ND[<50) 330 (e} ND{<0.3) ND({<0.3} NDl<0.3) NDl<(.3)
8-Apr-93 150 74 [h) 1 2.1 1 13 .-
&-Aug-93 ND[<50) ND[<50} ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3) ND[<0.%) 290
28-Oct-93 ND(<50} MND[<50) MN{«0.3) ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3) ND{<0.9 1,500
1-Feb-94 ND(<50) ND[<50) ND{<0.5] ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5] 2,000
12-Sep-94 ND{<50) ND[<50)  ND[<0.5)  ND(<0.5} ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 2100
22-Nov-24 ND(<50) 511{h) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5} ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,400
21-Feb-95 ND[<50) ND{<50) NI{<0.5) ND{<0.5} ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 5,700
23-May-95 ND{<50) ND{<50} ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND[<0.5) 5,100
16-Aug-95 ND{<50) 190 ND{<0.5)  ND{<0.5} ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 5,400
21-Nov-25 ND[<50) 180 NH<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<(.5) 5,800
13-Feb-96 ND[<50) 1,500 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5} ND{<0.5] 87 1,100
13-May-26 ND[<50) 25,000 (1) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5} ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 150
28-Aug-96 ND[<50) 680 ND{<0.5)  ND|<0.5} ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) 410
21-Nov-96 ND{<50) 1,800 [n} ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5] ND{<0_5) ND{<0.5) 720
20-Feb-97 ND{<50) 1,000 {n} ND{<0.50} ND[<0.50} ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) 1,400
28-May-97 ND{<50) 3,700 {n} {0} ND{<0.50} ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50} ND{<0.50) 830
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Well  Date TPH Gasoline [a])  TPH Diesel {a)  Benzene b} Tolvene (b}  Ethylbenzene (b}  Xylenes (b)  Totcd Dissplved Solids {c)
(/L) {pg/L) {palL) {pa/L (pa/L) (pa/L) {mg/L)

MW-3  2-Oct-%0 ND{<50) 20 28 3.1 0.6 1.5
28-Feb-91 ND{<50} ND{<50) & ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3} ND(<0.3)
25-Mar-21 ND{<50) ND{<50) 0.6 ND{<0.3) ND({<0.3) ND{<0.3)
1-May-21 ND{<50) {d) ND{<0C.3) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND(<0.3)
5-Aug-91 ND{<50) ND{<50) 1.7 ND{<0.3) MND{<0.3) ND{<0.3}
23-0ct-21 ND{<50) NE{<50) ND{<0.3) ND{<(.3) ND{<0.3) ND[<0.3)
é-Jan-92 ND{<50}) ND{<50} ND(<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3}
20-Jul-92 66 ND{<50] 1.1 2.2 07 6.4
23-Oct-92 ND{<50) ND{<50} ND(<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3}
4-Feb-93 270 ND{<100}g) 2.8 4.6 4.5 8.7
8-Apr-93 ND{<50) ND{<50Q) ND(<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.%) .-
6-Aug-93 ND{«50) ND{<50} ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND{<0.9} 3,400
28-Oct-93 ND{<50) ND{«50) ND[<0.3) ND{<0.3] ND{<0.3)} ND[<0.9} 2,700
1-Fab-94 ND{<50) ND{<50) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 3,400
12-5ep-94 ND{<50) ND{<50) ND{<(.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 3,500
22-Nov-24 ND{<50) ND{<50) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 3,400
21-Feh-95 ND{<50) ND{<50) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) 4,200
23-May-95 ND{<50) ND{<50} ND{<0.5) NE{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 4,100
16-Aug-95 ND{<50) 240 ND{<0.5) ND{<Q.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 4,100
21-Nov-95 ND{<50) ND{<50} ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND({<0.5) ND{<0.5) 4,200
13-Feb-96 ND{<50) 72 14 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 0.73 3,400
13-May-96 ND{<50) 250 {m) 1.7 NE{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,700
28-Aug-96 ND{<50) 1,200 ND{<C.5) ND{<Q.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 2,200
21-Nov-96 ND{<50} ND{<50) 0.82 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 3,500
20-Fab-97 ND{<50} 140 {n} ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50} ND{<0.50} 2,900
28-May-97 ND{<50} 240 n) (o)  ND{<0.50}  ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50,  NDI{<0.50} 1,900
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Table 2:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Ookland, Califernia.
Well Date TPH Gasoline [a)  TPH Diesel (a)  Benzene (b} Toluene (b)  Ethylbenzene (b}  Xylenes {b)  Total Dissplved Solids {c)
(vg/L} (pg/L) trg/L) {be/l) tpg/L} (ve/L) (mg/1)
MW-4  4-Feb-93 58 (f} 450 ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3] ND{<0.3)

8-Apr-93 74 220 19 0.4 ND{<(.3) ND{<0.9) --
é-Aug-93 @5 _ ND{<50) 48 0.9 1.1 ND{<0.9) 5,800
28-Cct-93 160 600 46 0.7 1.6 1.2 5,200
1-Feb-94 320 1460 290 0.6 6.7 3.2 6,200
12-Sep-94 390 95 120 39 14 14 6,000
23-Nov-94 100 1,800 A 07 1.6 38 5,600
21-Feb-95 21 680 23 MND{<0.5) 1.0 ND{<0.5) 7100
23-May-95 ND[<50) 270 53 ND{<0.5) ND{<0_.5) ND{<0.5) 8,300
16-Aug-95 ND[<50} 610 4.1 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 7100
21-Nov-95 ND(<50) 280 1.0 ND({<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 2.800
13-Feb-96 280 (i) 7,500 570 ND(<0.5) 9.2 13 3,600
13-May-95 150 (k) 1,200 45 ND[<1.0) N{<1.0} 1.5 7,900
28-Aug-94 70,000 (k) 1,300,000 340 ND[<200} ND{<200) ND{<200} - 1,800
21-Nov-94 52,000 (i) 40,000 130 ND(<100) ND{<10Q) ND{<100) 5,400
20-Feb-97 64,000 (i) 470,000 ND[<1C0} NDl<100) ND[<100) ND[<100) _ 1,500
28-May-97 11,000 i) 1,000,000 ()  ND{<100) ND({<100) ND(<100j ND(<100) 1,700
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Well  Date TPH Gascline [a)  TPH Diesel (a)  Benzene (b) Toluene (b}  Ethylbenzene (b}  Xylenes {b]  Total Dissplved Solids {c)
rg/l) (pe/L) fpg/L} {pa/L) {pa/Li (pg/t) (mg/L)
MW-5  4-Feb-93 ND{<50) 240 MND{<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3)

B-Apr-93 ND{<50) 480 ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3) ND{<0.9) --
6-Aug-93 ND{<50) 120 0.8 ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3) ND{<0.9) 2,800
28-0ct-93 ND{ <50} 370 ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3} ND{<0.3) ND{<(0.9) 2,400
1-Fab-94 ND{<50} ND{<50) N{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<Q.5) 2,500
12-Sep-24 ND{<50} ND[<50} ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{«0.5) 2,600
22-Nov-24 ND{<50} 160 ND{«0.5) ND{<0.5} ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 2,600
21-Feb-95 ND{<50) 170 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 3,800
23-May-95 ND{<50} ND{<50) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 4,100
16-Aug-95 ND{<50} 590 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 2,800
21-Nov-25 ND{<50) 500 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 2,800
13-Feb-96 ND[<50) 830 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5} ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 3,000
13-May-96 ND(<50) 870 0.59 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0Q.5) 2,700
28-Aug-%6 ND[<50) 1,060 ND{<0.5} ND[<0.5) . ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5} 2,000
21-Novy-26 ND(«50) 610 ND{<0,5) ND[<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5} 2,700
20-Feh-97 ND{<50) 1,100 {n) ND(<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) 1,300
28-May-97 80 (i) 560(p) o)  ND[<0.50]  ND{<0.50)  ND(<0.50)  ND|<0.50) 2,500
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Table 2:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Focility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, California.
Well Date TPH Gascline [a})  TPH Diesel {a)  Benzene [b} Tolvene (b} Ethylbenzene (b)  Xylenes {b)  Total Dissplved Solids {c)
(po/L) (pe/L} (pa/L) /L) (pe/L} {pg/L) (mg/L)

MW-6  12-Sep-94 ND{<50) ND{<50) ND{<0.5) ND{<Q.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) 560
22-Nov-94 ND{<50) ND{<50} ND{<Q.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5 1.5 1,800
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS - NS NS
23-May-¢5 NS NS NS NS NS NS . NS
16-Aug-25 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
13-Feb-96 NS NS NS5 NS NS NS NS
13-May-26 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
28-Aug-76 NS NS NS NS NS NS N3
21-Nov-24 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
20-Feb-97 NS NS NS NS NS5 NS NS
28-May-97 NS NS NS$ NS NS NS NS

MW-7  12-Sep-94 160 620 27 1.3 ND{<0.5} 2.1 1,100
23-Nov-24 ND(<50) 150 2.4 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND|<0.5) 3,600
21-Feb-95 93 1,400 0.6 0.8 0.8 33 4,000
23-May-95 ND{<50] 360 ND[<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5} ND{<0.5) 3,400
16-Aug-95 53 1,100 0.5 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5} 0.5 4,000
21-Nov-95 87 2,100 1.4 ND{<0.5) 1.0 1.5 4,200
13-Feb-96 1,800,000 (j) 5,000,000 ND(<(.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0Q.5) ND{<0.5) 3,900
13-May-96 ND{<50,000} 2,300,000 ND(<500} ND{<500) ND{<500) 500 (i) 3,500
28-Aug-94 59,000 (k) 640,000 ND(«200} ND{<200) ND{<200} 600 3,100
21-Nov-96 3,800 (kJ 780,000 ¥30 93 33 b4 3,400
20-Feb-97 15,000 (i} 1,500,000 81 51 ND{<50) ND{<50) 3,300

28-May-97 390,000 {i} 440,000 {o)  ND{<1000) ND{<1000) ND{<1000} ND{< 1000} 3,500
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Well  Date TPH Gascline {a)  TPH Diesel (a)  Benzene (b) Toluene (b)  Ethylbenzene (b)  Xylenes (b} Total Dissphved Solids (¢)
(pa/Ll (pa/L) {pg/L) (pg/L) {pg/L} {pg/L} (mg/L)

MW-8  12-Sep-94 170 850 2.7 0.5 ND{<C.5) 2 5,500
23-Nov-94 ND[<50) 570 1.5 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5] 6,300
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
16-Aug-95 NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-%5 NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS
13-Feb-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
13-May-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
28-Aug-%6 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-96 400 {k) 2,200 4.6 7 4.6 48 5,100
20-Feb-97 340 (k) - 2,500 2.1 53 7.1 94 3,800
28-May-97 480 (k) 200 {q) (e} 2.5 12 ND{<2.5) 76 4,100

Trip Blank  28-May-97 ND{<50} . ND(<0.50)  ND<0.50)  ND[<0.50]  ND{<0.50) .

Notes appear on the following page.
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Table 2:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leosing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, Califernia.
Well Date TPH Gasoline (@) TPH Diesel ()  Benzene (b} Toluens {b)  Ethylbenzene (b)  Xylenes (b}  Total Dissplved Solids {c)
{pa/t) {pg/L) (pe/L) (pe/L) tpg/L) /L) (mg/L)
{a)  Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified.
(k)  Analyzed by USEPA Method B020.
(¢) Analyzed by USEPA Method 160.1.
{d) No results - sample for TPH as diesel not collected.
{¢)  Diesel range concentration reported. A nonstandard diesel pattern was observed in the
chromatogram,
{f  Does not match typical gasoline pattern. Pattern of peaks observed in the chromatograms
is indicative of hydrocarbons heavier than gasoline.
(g) Detection limit increased due to insufficient sample amount.
{h) Diesel range concentration reported, The chromatogram shows only a single peak in the diesel range.
{i) Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.
) Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C9.
(k) Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons »C8.
(Il  Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.
{m) Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates diesel and discrete peaks.
{n)  Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons »C20.
()  Laboratory reports that the laboratory control sample failed for this batch, as well as when it was initially analyzed on 6/3/97.
All results should be considered as estimated values. No additional sample was available for re-extraction.
(p)  Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C24,
() Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15.
{ )  Reported detection limit
-~ Not analyzed
ND  Notdetected
Hg/L  Micrograms per liter
mg/L  Milligrams per liter
NS Well not sampled or moenitored during this quarterly event.

Analysis by Sequoeia Analytical, Walnut Creek, California.

Project NMo. RCODT9.010 PENSKE\PENS 1 9D0\RCO] 9] C\GTGWRPTSARPTSPZ\TABLES\TB2RSITS. XIS
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ATTACHMENT 1

COPIES OF CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS

AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-95600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walrue Creek, CA 94598 {510) 983.9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

I v Ana].Ytical | 819 Suriker Avenue, Suite § - Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

Y ] : - .
50 Marina Way South Sample Matrix: Water ' Received: May 29, 1997
Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Jun 12, 1997
ention; Teresa Payne First Sample #:  705-1990
QG Bateh Number: : Geosossr G0060597- GCo60597  GCO60597 - GC060S97 GC060897
802005A B802005A 802005, 8020054
I TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTlON _
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
I Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D. LD.
: ua/L 705-1990 705-1891 705-1992  705-1993  705-1994 705-1995
MW-1 Mw-2 MW-3 MwW-4 MW-5 MW-7
I Purgeable ‘
~ Hydrocarbons 50 2,100 N.O. N.D. 11,000 60 390,000
I Benzene 0.50 230 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. . N.D.
I Toluene 0.50 42 ~ND. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
lEthyI Benzene 050 - 55 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
I Total Xylenes 8.50 110 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
hromatogram Pattern:  Gasoline - . Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
»C3 >C3 >C8

yality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 20 1.0 1.0 200 1.0 2,000
Iate Anaiyzed: 6/5/97 6/5/97 6/5/97 6/5/97 6/5/97 6/6/97
Instrument ldentification: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5

Iurrqgate Recovery, %: 101 128 116 112 114 116

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

1

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
alytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reparting limit.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

'elissa A. Brewer
}

ient Services Representative

7051990.GER <1>




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-5600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-5673

v Analytlca]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916}‘ 921.9600 FAX (916) 9111-0100

raghty & Miller, Inc. lient Project 1D: . :
0 Marina Way South Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received:

Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:
ention. Teresa Payne First Sample #:  705-1896

QC Batch Number: . GCO60697 GCos0sg7

802005A 8020054
l TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample
l Analyte Limit 1.D. i.D.
rg/l 705-1996 705-1997
MW-8 TB-LB
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 480 N.D.
I Benzene 0.50 25 MN.D.
I Toluene 0.50 12 ~N.D.
ithy! Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D:
lTotaI Xylenes 0.50 76 N.D.
romatogram Pattern: Gasoline &
Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
>(8
_Ilality Control Data
| Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 5.0 1.0
'te Analyzed: ' 6/6/97 6/5/97
Instrument Identification: HP-5 HP-5
lrrogate Recovery, %: 114 116
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

1

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasaline standard.
lytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

lissa A. Brewer
ent Services Representative

7051990.GER <2>




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94398 {5t0) 988-9600 FAX (510) 938-9673

\ . 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-
| & Analytical ' - C 1631010

taghty & Miller, inc. ient Proj : . .
0 Marina Way South’ Sample Matrix:-  Water Received: May 29, 1997
Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 3510,/8015 Mod. Reported:  Jun 12, 1997
! fon: T P First Sample #:  705-1990 :
Batch Number: SP0B0297 SPOB0297 POG0297  SP0BD297 SP0B0297
' BO15EXA BO15EXA BOTSEXA B8015EXA BO1SEXA 8015EXA
I TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
I Analyte Lirnit 1. .D. 1. L.D. 1.D. 1.
g/l 705-1990 705-1991  705-1992  705-1993  705-1994 705-1995
MW-1 * MW-2 * MW-3 * MW-4 * MW-5 * MW-7 *
!Extractable '
ydrocarbons 50 28,000 3,700 240 1,000,000 560 " 440,000
!\romatogram Pattern: Diesel Diesel & °  Diesel & Diesel Diesel & Diesel
Unidentified  Unidentified Unidentified
Hydrocarbens Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
>C20 >G20 >G24
_laluty Control Data
iport Limit Multiplication Factar: 20 1.0 1.0 250 1.0 100
te Extracted: 6/2/97 6/2/97 6/2/97 6/2/97 6/2/97 6/2/97
te Analyzed: 6/4/97 6/4/97 6/4/97 6/4/97 6/4/97 6/4/97
Instrument ldentification: HP-3A HP-38 HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-SB_

1

Extractable Hydrocarbons afe quantitated against a fresh diesel standard,
Ialytes reparted as N.D, were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Please Note: :
* LGS failed far this batch, as well as when it was initially analyzed on 06/03/97. All results should
Q EYU&U“( 4 be considered as estimated values. There was no additional sample available for re-extraction.
- . .

lissa A. Brewer
ent Services Representative

7051990.GER <3>




680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9133
FAX (510) 988.9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Sequoia
Analytical

&

Y iller, Inc. i :
50 Marina Way South Sampie Matrix: Water
Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mod.
jon: T P First Sample #: 705-1996

Received:
Reported:

Batch Number: S§P060297
BO15EXA
I TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Reporting Sample
l Analyte Limit 1D.
pg/L . 705-1996
Mw-g *
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 200

Ciesel &
Linidentified

Hydracarbons
<C15

romatogram Pattern:

lality Control Data

cport Limit Mulitiplication Factor: 1.0
iate Extracted: 6/2/97
te Analyzed: B/4/97
Instrument Identification: HP-BS

Extractabie Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standacd.
Ialy‘tes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Please Note:
. * | CS failed for this batch, as well as when it was initially anaiyzed on 06/03/97. All results should
W” be cansidered as astimated values. There was nc additianal sample available for re-extraction.
- In addition, surrcgate recovery far sample 705-1996 was below Contral Limits.

Melissa A Brewer
Iient Services Representative

' 7051990.GER <4>




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciry, CA 94063 (415) 364.3600 FAX (415) 364-92133
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-960C FAX (510) 988.9673
w Ana1Ytical B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Saccamento, CA 95834 (916) 921-3600 FAX [916) 921-0100

raghty & Miller, Inc. ient Project ID: . p
50 Maring Way South Sampie Descript:  Water Received:
Aichmond, CA 94804 Analysis for: Total Dissolved Solids

Attention: Teresa Payne First Sample #:  705-1880 Analyzed:
Repaorted:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Total Dissclved Solids

Sample Sampie ' Sample QC Batch instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number D
mg/L mg/L

705-1990 MW-1 1.0 3,100 | INOB0397160100B Manual
705-1991 MW-2 1.0 830 INOE0397160100B Manual
705-1992 MW-3 1.0 1,800 INOB03971601008 Mantal
705-1993 MW-4 1 .0 ’ 1,700 IN0603971.601 a0B Manual
705-1994 MW-5 | 1.0 2,500 INOB0397160100B . Manual
705-1995 MW-7 1.0 3,500 INOB03971601 [I)OB ’ Manual

' 705-1996 MW-8 10 4,100 IN0B03971601008B : Manual

lytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

' Q,W

lissa A. Brewer
ent Services Representative

7051990.GER <5>




Analytical

FAX (516) 921-0100

SeqUOI a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwaod City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9231
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
I 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600

ient Project

lfraghty & Mitler, Inc.
50 Marina Way South

Matrix; Liquid
Richmond, CA 94804

ention: Teresa Payne QC Sample Group: 7051990-997

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: =~ Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel Tatal Dis-
Benzene solved Sclids
I QC Batch#: GC060597 GC060597 GCee0597  GC080597 SPOB0297 INOB03g7
8020C5A BO2005A 802005A BO200SA 8015EXA 1801008
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 . EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015 EPA 160.1
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3510 EPA 180.1
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nil K. Nill K. NI 0. Sharma Y. Borinshteyn
MS/MSD #: 7051992 7051992 7051992 7051992 BLKOB0297 | 7051996
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.C. 4,100 mg,/L
lPrepared Date: 6/5/97 B/5/97 &/5/97 6/5/97 6/2/97 6/3/97
Analyzed Date: 6/5/97 6/5/97 8/5/97 6/5/97 64797 6/5/97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-3A Manual
l Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20ug/L 20 g/l 80 pg/L 300 pg/h 1,000 mg/L
Resuli: 18 17 18 53 150 5,300
i‘S % Recovery: 20 85 90 88 50 120
Dup. Result: 19 18 19 54 170 5,300
MSD % Recov.: a5 20 g5 a0 57 120
RPD: 5.4 57 5.4 1.9 13 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-50 0-20

I
¥
I

LCS #: 5L.CS060597 5LC5060597 5LCS060597 5LCS060597 LCS060297 LCS060357B
repared Date: 6/5/97 8/5/97 6/5/97 8/5/97 5/2/97 8/3/97
nalyzed Date: 6/5/97 8/5/97 8/5/97 6/5/97 6/4/97 6/5/67
trument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-3A Manual
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 300 pg/L 500 mg/L
L CS Result: 18 17 18 53 160 510
lLCS % Recov.: 80 85 e 88 53 102
MS/MSD
l: LCs 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 60-140 80-120
ontrol Limits
l Please Note: -
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
1 a Wltge recovery af analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits dus to matrix
- interference, the LCS recavery is to be used to validate the baich. :

lissa A. Brewer ** MG =Matrix Sptke, MSD = MS Duglicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
ient Services Representative

7051990.GER <6>




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9133
. 404 N, Wige: Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94558 (510) 988-35600 FAX (510) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {918) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
| < Analytical S

t hty & Miller, Inc. ‘ Client Project ID:  RC0019.010
50 Marina Way South Matrix: Liquid

QC Sample Group: 7051990-997

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

I Analyte:

Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
l QC Batch#: GC0B0E97 GC060897 GCosa697  GC0B0697
802005A 802005A 8020054 802005A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA BO20 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EFA 5030
I Analyst: K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill K. Nilk
MS/MSD #: 7060123 7060123 7080123 7060123
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.57 ug/L
. trepared Date: . 6/6/97 6/6/97 . 8/6/97 6/6/97
nalyzed Date: 6/6/97 6/6/97 8/6/97 6/6/97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 "HP-5 HP-5
. I Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
Result: 18 7 18 53
ﬁs % Recovery: 90 85 90 87
Dup. Result: 20 19 20 57
MSD % Recov.: 100 95 100 94
l RPD: 11 11 11 7.4
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25
LCS #: 5LCS060697 5LCS060697 5LCS060697  5LCS0S0697
repared Date: 6/6/97 /6,97 6/6/97 6/6/97
Analyzed Date: 6/6/97 6/6/97 6/6/97 6/6/97
Igstrument 1.D.#: "HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
iConc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L. 20 pg/L " 80 g/l
LCS Resuit: 17 15 16 48
I.CS % Recow.: . 85 80 80 80
M5/MSD
l LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
ontrol Limits

l Please Note:

The LGS s a contral sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparatian, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
: fortified with known quantities of specific compeunds and subjected to the-entire analytical procedure. If

’ m" the recavery of analytes from the matix spike does nat fall within specified control limits due to matrix
- kLJ"‘rr:@’rfenancre, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
lissa A. Brewer ** S = Matrix Spike, M0 =MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
Wem Services Representative ,
7051980.GER <7>
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Envirnnmeatal Services
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proiect Number (L. 00 | 9.0/0 | SAMPLE BOTTLE ] CONTAINER DESCRIPTION ]
Project Location I/DQ.LM Lfﬁ@&w %)\D
Laboralory DEeLLD /77' \& /9 ‘-O
Sampler(s)/Affiliation E LS y C"‘ q P/ s
WANVAS
Date/Time QS
SAMPLE IDENTITY Code Sampld  Lab D ‘ TOTAL
LT[ EIAT, YT L1 4 7051930 |A - E b
MO-2  { L1l AT X | 7051991 &
Hi-3, \ | L L 7051992 s
(- H Yl ALK 701993 S
Mio-5 1\ I 70b1994 5
M- | L | LK 7051995 -
mw=§ | 1L 4/ Y| A |~ 7051996 | ¥ S
A-tA |\ N 7051997 /
sample Code:. L = L-iqy; ﬁ Salid; A = Air o Total No. ggr?t;‘ggf; 36
Relinquished by sRcmZo, . QOrganization: (AL S i Dale ' me_ \2-5C | ntact?
Received by: " --m.\.“ﬂ \‘ Organizatiors: AT Date ima \"L-/ﬁo s Ye No/NIA
l\‘l» iy pA : ‘\_.,
Relinquished by: 5 Organization: i <‘k(" Date_%5/453 X Vime \\)iUrU Segl Intact?
Received by: -y Organization: < AL Date_5 1 24/ 4Aime VI Y7y, @ o NA
Special inst_ruciions/Remarks: ' '
. l
Delivery Method: 3 In Person O Common Carrier — E{J‘Lab Courier O Other —
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